
October 26, 2023 BCC Agenda Date/Item: ______________ 

Board of County Commissioners 
Acting as the governing body of Water Environment Services 
Clackamas County 

Approval of Amendment #2 to a Contract with Michels Trenchless, Inc. for Phase 
2 Design and Construction for the Tri-City Water Resource Recovery Facility 

Outfall Project. Amendment value is $58,444,000, total contract value is increased 
to $60,602,083.60. Funding through WES Sanitary Sewer Construction Fund. No 

County General Funds are involved.

Previous Board 
Action/Review 

• The BCC Public Hearing and Approval of a Resolution# 2020-
86 for Exemption and Authorization to use the Request for
Proposals method to Obtain a Progressive Design Builder for
the Tri-City Water Resources Recovery Project on December
17, 2020.

• Initial Contract (6881) presented at Issues on August 9, 2022,
Contract signed on August 11, 2022.

• Amendment 1 presented at Issues on May 2, 2023,
Amendment signed on May 4, 2023.

• Presented at Issues – October 24, 2023.
Performance 
Clackamas 

1. This project supports the WES Strategic Plan goal to provide
properly functioning infrastructure that supports healthy
streams and reduces flooding.

2. This project supports the County Strategic Plan of building a
strong infrastructure that delivers services to customers and
honors, utilizes, promotes and invest in our national
resources.

Counsel Review Yes Procurement Review Yes 
Contact Person Jeff Stallard Contact Phone 503-278-2311

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: The existing outfall from WES’ Tri-City Water Resource Recovery 
Facility (WRRF), which discharges to the Willamette River, has a capacity of 75 million gallons 
per day (MGD). The required capacity to 
convey the projected wet weather full 
buildout condition is 162 MGD. To 
address this gap in capacity, WES has 
contracted with the design-build team led 
by Michels Trenchless, Inc.to provide pre-
construction service, design services, and 

For Filing Use Only 



Staff Report – October 26, 2023 
Page 2 of 2 

to develop a Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) for a new 90-inch outfall from the Tri-City 
WRRF to the Willamette River.  

The pre-construction portion of the work, referred to as Phase 1 of the contract, has been 
completed, and the deliverables of Phase 1 are attached to this contract as part of the GMP 
proposal. These include a Basis of Design Report, 60% percent design drawings and 
specifications, a Geotechnical Baseline Report, a construction schedule, the project specific 
Risk Register, and a GMP proposal for construction of the new outfall, diffusers under the 
Willamette River, and connection to the Tri-City WRRF. WES staff and their Owner’s Advisor, 
Jacobs, have worked closely with the design-build team to provide input and oversight 
throughout the development of these Phase 1 documents and negotiations of the GMP.  

This proposed contract amendment is for Phase 2 of the Tri-City WRFF Outfall Project, which 
includes final design services, issuance of drawings and specifications for construction, 
construction permitting, construction of the outfall, diffusers, and connection to the Tri-City 
WRRF, and services during construction. Construction of the outfall is expected to be completed 
in 2025.     

RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends that the Board of County Commissioners of 
Clackamas County, acting as the governing body of Water Environment Services, approve 
Amendment 2 for Contract 6881 with Michels Trenchless, Inc. for Phase 2 final design, 
construction, and construction services for the Tri-City WRRF Outfall Project. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Greg Geist 
Director, WES 

Attachment: Amendment #2 to Contract #6881 











Project Name: Tri-City WRRF Outfall - 60% Lump Sum Price
Client: Clackamas County Water Environment Services
Date: October 13th, 2023

Biditem Bid Description QTY Unit MH's Labor Perm. Material Const. Material Equipment Subcontract Trucking Total
10000 CUT AND COVER SEGMENT 1 LS 875        61,022$         2,188,972$            9,611$                    8,249$               5,943,794$           2,576,257$    10,787,905$        
10100 Site Preparation 1 LS -           -$                   -$                             -$                              -$                        326,459$                   -$                   326,459$                  
10200 42" RCP Siphon Installation 79 LF -           -$                   19,460$                       -$                              -$                        103,804$                   10,865$             134,129$                  
10300 90" FRP Installation - STA. 25+85 TO 50+65 2480 LF -           -$                   2,114,357$                  -$                              -$                        2,951,301$                2,565,392$        7,631,050$               
10400 WRRF Tie-In Vault - STA 50+65 1 LS 282           19,767$             43,797$                       -$                              -$                        383,411$                   -$                   446,975$                  
10500 WRRF Mixing Box 1 LS 593           41,255$             11,358$                       9,611$                          8,249$                    254,803$                   -$                   325,277$                  
10600 Agnes Ave. Reconstruction 1 LS -           -$                   -$                             -$                              -$                        744,225$                   -$                   744,225$                  
10700 Main Street Reconstruction 1 LS -           -$                   -$                             -$                              -$                        274,358$                   -$                   274,358$                  
10900 Phase II Preconstruction Services 1 LS -           -$                   -$                             -$                              -$                        905,433$                   -$                   905,433$                  

20000 TRENCHLESS SEGMENT 1 LS 29,468   2,457,590$    6,530,356$            239,403$                7,547,710$        3,435,847$           559,683$       20,770,589$        
20100 90-INCH CARRIER PIPE (MTBM) - STA. 25+85 TO 2+15 2370 LF 27,759      2,342,092$        6,484,176$                  144,515$                      7,476,005$             2,182,436$                425,901$           19,055,123$             
21000 WORK SHAFT - STA. 25+85 25 VF 770           48,695$             8,050$                         68,579$                        23,154$                  949,425$                   117,284$           1,215,187$               
22000 VENTILATION PIPE - STA 10+50 50 VF 940           66,803$             38,131$                       26,309$                        48,551$                  303,986$                   16,499$             500,279$                  

30000 MARINE CONSTRUCTION 1 LS -        -$              2,145,100$            -$                        -$                  2,495,000$           -$              4,640,100$         
30100 SURVEY 1 LS -           -$                   -$                             -$                              -$                        15,000$                     -$                   15,000$                    
30200 MTBM RETRIEVAL 1 LS -           -$                   -$                             -$                              -$                        1,202,250$                -$                   1,202,250$               
30300 OUTFALL DIFFUSER PIPE - STA. 0+00 TO 2+00 200 LF -           -$                   2,145,100$                  -$                              -$                        1,277,750$                -$                   3,422,850$               

40000 UTILITY CONFLICT STA. 18+00 TO 22+00 1 LS 113        150,117$       73,206$                 -$                        126,534$           976,057$              9,809$           1,335,723$         
40100 SEWER INSPECTION 2 EA -           -$                   -$                             -$                              -$                        3,760$                       -$                   3,760$                      
40200 BYPASS PUMPING 1 LS 113           7,617$               13,356$                       -$                              34,194$                  972,296$                   9,809$               1,037,273$               
40300 48" UV LINER 300 LF -           142,500$           59,850$                       -$                              92,340$                  -$                           -$                   294,690$                  

50000 TESTING & COMMISSIONING 1 LS 723        58,969$         -$                      -$                        34,478$             211,664$              -$              305,110$            
60000 INSURANCE/ BOND/ TAX 1 LS -        -$              -$                      -$                        -$                  -$                     -$              1,511,595$         
70000 PHASE II DESIGN SERVICES 1 LS -        -$              -$                      -$                        -$                  490,806$              -$              490,806$            
90000 OWNER ALLOWANCE 1 LS -        -$              -$                      -$                        -$                  -$                     -$              1,150,000$         

Notes: 2,727,698$               
1.0 10,937,634$             

249,015$                  
7,716,971$               

13,553,167$             
3,145,749$               
1,511,595$               

39,841,828$             
5,278,282$               
4,512,011$               
7,661,879$               

1,150,000$               

58,444,000$             

OWNER ALLOWANCE

GENERAL CONDITIONS (10%)
DESIGN-BUILDER MARK-UP

Trucking

RISK (EST/ENGG/ESC)
TOTAL DIRECT COST

TOTAL CONTRACT VALUE

Equipment
Subcontract

Insurance/Bond/Tax

Perm. Material

Project Cost Summary

Estimate Totals
Labor

MTBM rental cost to WES for wet retreival date extenson beyond  provided in-water 
work window will be a flow-through charge (no markup) based on actual costs. 
(beyond 10 months anticipated in estimate.)

Const. Material





Activity ID Activity Name At Completion
Duration

Start Finish

Tri-City WRRTri-City WRRF Outfall - 60% GMP 815 29-Aug-22 01-Nov-25

MILESTONEMILESTONES 815 29-Aug-22 01-Nov-25

MILE.1000 Phase I 0 29-Aug-22

MILE.1020 2023 In-Water Work Window - Start 0 15-Jul-23*

MILE.1010 Approval from District & Phase II NTP 0 02-Oct-23

MILE.1030 2023 In-Water Work Window - Finish 0 01-Nov-23*

MILE.1040 2024 In-Water Work Window - Start 0 15-Jul-24*

MILE.1050 2024 In-Water Work Window - Finish 0 14-Nov-24*

MILE.1090 2025 In-Water Work Window - Start 0 15-Jul-25*

MILE.1060 Substantial Completion 0 05-Sep-25

MILE.1070 Final Completion, Construction Finish 0 03-Oct-25

MILE.1100 2025 In-Water Work Window - Finish 0 01-Nov-25*

DESIGN PHDESIGN PHASE 363 29-Aug-22 30-Jan-24

DES.1000 30% Design 94 29-Aug-22 20-Nov-22

DES.1010 GMP Development 231 07-Oct-22 30-Apr-23

DES.1020 Geotechnical Investigations 42 19-Dec-22 15-Feb-23

DES.1060 60% Design, Phase 1, Deliver GMP 184 16-Jan-23 29-Jun-23

DES.1120 Alternate Decision 6 10-Feb-23* 17-Feb-23

DES.1130 Pipe Supplier Engagement 11 10-Feb-23 24-Feb-23

DES.1030 Develop & Issue RFQ Open Cut Subcontract Package 15 13-Feb-23* 03-Mar-23

DES.1040 Develop & Issue RFQ Marine Subcontract Package 15 13-Feb-23 03-Mar-23

DES.1050 Develop & Issue RFQ Shaft Subcontract Package 15 13-Feb-23 03-Mar-23

A1070 Receive Draft 60% Drawings & Calcs from AECOM 40 20-Feb-23 14-Apr-23

A1000 Receive RFQ Open Cut Subcontract Package 10 06-Mar-23 17-Mar-23

A1010 Receive RFQ Shaft Subcontract Package 10 06-Mar-23 17-Mar-23

A1020 Receive RFQ Marine Subcontract Package 10 06-Mar-23 17-Mar-23

A1030 Receive Draft Specs from AECOM 10 06-Mar-23* 17-Mar-23

A1060 Send Draft Specs back to AECOM 21 13-Mar-23 10-Apr-23

A1090 Send 60% Drawing Comments back to AECOM 8 17-Apr-23 26-Apr-23

A1160 Risk Workshop 1 19-Apr-23 19-Apr-23

A1170 Review RFQ Subcontractor Packages & Develop RFP Packages 2 24-Apr-23* 25-Apr-23

A1190 Test Pits Conducted Along Open Cut Alignment 5 24-Apr-23* 28-Apr-23

A1100 Receive 60% Design Package from AECOM 7 27-Apr-23 05-May-23

A1180 Send Draft 60% Specs to WES/Jacobs for Review 1 0 27-Apr-23

A1210 WES/Jacobs Return of Reviewed 60% Specifications to AECOM 16 28-Apr-23 19-May-23

A1200 Send Updated Risk Register to WES/Jacobs 0 28-Apr-23

A1220 Send 60% Design Package to WES/Jacobs for Review 2 10 05-May-23 19-May-23

A1230 AECOM Comment Resolution of Specifications for Review 2 to Michels 13 05-May-23 24-May-23

A1110 Finalize & Issue All Subcontractor Packages 15 08-May-23 26-May-23

A1040 Receive 90% Diffuser Drawings & Specs from Jacobs 0 12-May-23*

A1050 Send 90% Diffuser Drawings & Specs Comments to Jacobs 7 12-May-23 22-May-23

A1290 Receive Draft of Updated Calculations from AECOM for Review 6 16-May-23 24-May-23

A1240 Risk, Contingency, and Allocation Workshop 1 18-May-23 18-May-23

J A S O N D J F M A M J J A S O N D J F M A M J J A S O N D J F M A M J Jul A S O N D J F
022 2023 2024 2025 2026

Aug-22 01-Nov-25,

Aug-22 01-Nov-25,

g-22 Phase I, 

15-Jul-23* 2023 In-Water Work Window - Start, 

02-Oct-23 Approval from District & Phase II NTP, 

2023 In-Water Work Window - Finish, 01-Nov-23*

15-Jul-24* 2024 In-Water Work Window - Start, 

2024 In-Water Work Window - Finish, 14-Nov-24*

15-Jul-25* 2025 In-Water Work Win

Substantial Comp

Final Completi

2025 In-Wa

Aug-22 30-Jan-24, DESIGN PHASE

g-22 30% Design

7-Oct-22 GMP Development

19-Dec-22 Geotechnical Investigations

16-Jan-23 60% Design, Phase 1, Deliver GMP

10-Feb-23* Alternate Decision

10-Feb-23 Pipe Supplier Engagement

13-Feb-23* Develop & Issue RFQ Open Cut Subcontract Package

13-Feb-23 Develop & Issue RFQ Marine Subcontract Package

13-Feb-23 Develop & Issue RFQ Shaft Subcontract Package

20-Feb-23 Receive Draft 60% Drawings & Calcs from AECOM

06-Mar-23 Receive RFQ Open Cut Subcontract Package

06-Mar-23 Receive RFQ Shaft Subcontract Package

06-Mar-23 Receive RFQ Marine Subcontract Package

06-Mar-23* Receive Draft Specs from AECOM

13-Mar-23 Send Draft Specs back to AECOM

17-Apr-23 Send 60% Drawing Comments back to AECOM

19-Apr-23 Risk Workshop

24-Apr-23* Review RFQ Subcontractor Packages & Develop RFP Packages

24-Apr-23* Test Pits Conducted Along Open Cut Alignment

27-Apr-23 Receive 60% Design Package from AECOM
Send Draft 60% Specs to WES/Jacobs for Review 1, 27-Apr-23

28-Apr-23 WES/Jacobs Return of Reviewed 60% Specifications to AECOM
Send Updated Risk Register to WES/Jacobs, 28-Apr-23

05-May-23 Send 60% Design Package to WES/Jacobs for Review 2

05-May-23 AECOM Comment Resolution of Specifications for Review 2 to Michels

08-May-23 Finalize & Issue All Subcontractor Packages
Receive 90% Diffuser Drawings & Specs from Jacobs, 12-May-23*

12-May-23 Send 90% Diffuser Drawings & Specs Comments to Jacobs

16-May-23 Receive Draft of Updated Calculations from AECOM for Review

18-May-23 Risk, Contingency, and Allocation Workshop

Tri-City WRRF Outfall - 60% GMP

Remaining Level of Effort

Primary Baseline

Remaining Work

Critical Remaining Work

Milestone

Summary

Page 1 of 3

Printed On: 12-Sep-23



Activity ID Activity Name At Completion
Duration

Start Finish

A1250 60% Design Review Workshop 1 18-May-23 18-May-23

A1260 Workshop for Tie In Requirements & 60% Design 0 19-May-23

A1270 Receive GDR from AECOM for Review 0 19-May-23

A1080 Receive 100% Diffuser Drawings & Specs from Jacobs 0 22-May-23*

A1280 Receive GBR from AECOM for Review 0 22-May-23

A1120 Subcontractor Kickoff Meetings 5 30-May-23 05-Jun-23

A1130 Subcontractor Bids Due 0 23-Jun-23*

A1140 Estimate Review 0 27-Jun-23*

A1150 Executive Review 0 28-Jun-23*

DES.1070 60% Design & GMP Package Submission to WES/Jacobs 0 29-Jun-23

DES.1170 Package to Procurement 10 30-Jun-23 14-Jul-23

DES.1140 Contract Negotiation & Finalization 30 17-Jul-23* 25-Aug-23

DES.1160 Send Packet to Board 3 28-Aug-23 30-Aug-23

DES.1180 Board Consent 21 31-Aug-23 29-Sep-23

DES.1100 90% Design 104 02-Oct-23 02-Jan-24

DES.1080 Permit Finalization - Early Works 20 02-Oct-23 27-Oct-23

DES.1150 Issue Procurement of Equipment & Materials to Meet 2024 in Water Work Window 0 30-Oct-23

DES.1090 Permit Finalization - Permanent Works 20 30-Nov-23 02-Jan-24

DES.1110 Issue IFC 31 02-Jan-24 30-Jan-24

CONSTRUCCONSTRUCTION 478 02-Oct-23 16-Aug-25

PRE-CONSTRUPRE-CONSTRUCTION 200 02-Oct-23 16-Jul-24

PRE.1000 Early Works Critical Submittals 20 02-Oct-23 27-Oct-23

PRE.1090 Steel Diffuser Procurement 120 30-Oct-23 19-Apr-24

PRE.1020 MTBM & Equipment Procurement 145 30-Oct-23 24-May-24

PRE.1030 Cut & Cover Pipe Procurement 80 30-Oct-23 23-Feb-24

PRE.1040 Tunnel Pipe Procurement 180 30-Oct-23 16-Jul-24

PRE.1050 Initial Site Mobilization/ Temp Facilities 20 02-Jan-24 30-Jan-24

PRE.1060 Project SWPPP Implementation 5 02-Jan-24 09-Jan-24

PRE.1070 Geotech Instrumentation Installation 15 02-Jan-24 23-Jan-24

PRE.1080 Utility Conflicts Sta. 18+00 to 22+00 45 02-Jan-24 05-Mar-24

PRE.1010 Third Party Submittals 30 02-Jan-24 13-Feb-24

PRE.1100 Initial Bathymetric Survey 2 13-Feb-24 15-Feb-24

TUNNELED SEGTUNNELED SEGMENT 281 13-Feb-24 20-Mar-25

TNL.1000 Launch Shaft Sta. 25+85 33 13-Feb-24 29-Mar-24

TNL.1040 Jet Grout Sta. 25+85 25 27-Feb-24 02-Apr-24

TNL.1080 Jet Grout Vent Pipe @ Sta. 10+50 15 02-Apr-24 23-Apr-24

TNL.1150 Drilled Casing for Vent Pipe @ Sta. 10+50 12 23-Apr-24 09-May-24

TNL.1020 MTBM - Setup Surface Equipment 20 28-May-24 24-Jun-24

TNL.1030 MTBM - Setup Shaft 7 25-Jun-24 03-Jul-24

TNL.1050 MTBM 90" FRP Sta. 25+85 to 2+15 88 05-Jul-24 16-Oct-24

TNL.1070 Remove Tunnel Utilities 18 17-Oct-24 06-Nov-24

TNL.1090 Tunnel Grouting 34 17-Oct-24 25-Nov-24

TNL.1060 MTBM Wet Retrieval 4 07-Nov-24 11-Nov-24

TNL.1110 Install Flanged Bulkhead 2 12-Nov-24 13-Nov-24

J A S O N D J F M A M J J A S O N D J F M A M J J A S O N D J F M A M J Jul A S O N D J F
022 2023 2024 2025 2026

18-May-23 60% Design Review Workshop
Workshop for Tie In Requirements & 60% Design, 19-May-23

Receive GDR from AECOM for Review, 19-May-23

Receive 100% Diffuser Drawings & Specs from Jacobs, 22-May-23*

Receive GBR from AECOM for Review, 22-May-23

30-May-23 Subcontractor Kickoff Meetings
Subcontractor Bids Due, 23-Jun-23*

Estimate Review, 27-Jun-23*

Executive Review, 28-Jun-23*

60% Design & GMP Package Submission to WES/Jacobs, 29-Jun-23

30-Jun-23 Package to Procurement

17-Jul-23* Contract Negotiation & Finalization

28-Aug-23 Send Packet to Board

31-Aug-23 Board Consent

02-Oct-23 90% Design

02-Oct-23 Permit Finalization - Early Works
30-Oct-23 Issue Procurement of Equipment & Materials to Meet 2024 in Water Work Window, 

30-Nov-23 Permit Finalization - Permanent Works

02-Jan-24 Issue IFC
02-Oct-23 16-Aug-25, CONSTR

02-Oct-23 16-Jul-24, PRE-CONSTRUCTION

02-Oct-23 Early Works Critical Submittals

30-Oct-23 Steel Diffuser Procurement

30-Oct-23 MTBM & Equipment Procurement

30-Oct-23 Cut & Cover Pipe Procurement

30-Oct-23 Tunnel Pipe Procurement

02-Jan-24 Initial Site Mobilization/ Temp Facilities

02-Jan-24 Project SWPPP Implementation

02-Jan-24 Geotech Instrumentation Installation

02-Jan-24 Utility Conflicts Sta. 18+00 to 22+00

02-Jan-24 Third Party Submittals

13-Feb-24 Initial Bathymetric Survey
13-Feb-24 20-Mar-25, TUNNELED SEGMENT

13-Feb-24 Launch Shaft Sta. 25+85

27-Feb-24 Jet Grout Sta. 25+85

02-Apr-24 Jet Grout Vent Pipe @ Sta. 10+50

23-Apr-24 Drilled Casing for Vent Pipe @ Sta. 10+50

28-May-24 MTBM - Setup Surface Equipment

25-Jun-24 MTBM - Setup Shaft

05-Jul-24 MTBM 90" FRP Sta. 25+85 to 2+15

17-Oct-24 Remove Tunnel Utilities

17-Oct-24 Tunnel Grouting

07-Nov-24 MTBM Wet Retrieval

12-Nov-24 Install Flanged Bulkhead

Tri-City WRRF Outfall - 60% GMP

Remaining Level of Effort

Primary Baseline

Remaining Work

Critical Remaining Work

Milestone

Summary

Page 2 of 3

Printed On: 12-Sep-23



Activity ID Activity Name At Completion
Duration

Start Finish

TNL.1100 MTBM Teardown/Load Out 10 14-Nov-24 29-Nov-24

TNL.1130 Install Main St Access Vault 15 02-Dec-24 20-Dec-24

TNL.1120 Launch Shaft Backfill 10 16-Jan-25 29-Jan-25

TNL.1140 Main St Reconstruction 30 30-Jan-25 12-Mar-25

TNL.1160 Install Drilled Vent Pipe & Grout 6 13-Mar-25 20-Mar-25

CUT & COVER CUT & COVER SEGMENT 201 29-Mar-24 15-Jan-25

OC.1120 Install 42" RCP Siphon 13 29-Mar-24 17-Apr-24

OC.1000 90-Inch FRP Sta. 28+18 to 26+25 15 17-Apr-24 08-May-24

OC.1130 Install Sheet Pile Sta. 33+00 to 41+00 10 17-Apr-24 01-May-24

OC.1140 Install Micropiles Sta. 33+00 to 41+00 30 01-May-24 13-Jun-24

OC.1020 90-Inch FRP Sta. 29+73 to 28+18 10 08-May-24 22-May-24

OC.1030 90-Inch FRP Sta. 34+72 to 29+73 10 13-Jun-24 27-Jun-24

OC.1040 90-Inch FRP Sta. 39+46 to 34+72 10 27-Jun-24 12-Jul-24

OC.1050 90-Inch FRP Sta. 44+45 to 39+46 10 12-Jul-24 26-Jul-24

OC.1060 90-Inch FRP Sta. 49+45 to 44+45 10 26-Jul-24 09-Aug-24

OC.1070 90-Inch FRP Sta. 50+58 to 49+45 10 09-Aug-24 23-Aug-24

OC.1090 Install WRRF Tie In Vault @ Sta. 50+65 51 23-Aug-24 05-Nov-24

OC.1100 Install WRRF Mixing Box Weir Wall 8 05-Nov-24 15-Nov-24

OC.1110 Agnes Ave Reconstruction 25 15-Nov-24 26-Dec-24

OC.1080 90-Inch FRP Sta. 26+25 to 25+85 Connection 15 23-Dec-24 15-Jan-25

MARINE CONSMARINE CONSTRUCTION 332 15-Jul-24 16-Aug-25

MAR.1030 Remove Debris Boom Pile 5 15-Jul-24 19-Jul-24

MAR.1010 MTBM Landing Pad Install 12 20-Jul-24 02-Aug-24

MAR.1020 Outfall Diffuser & Pipe: Waterside - Sta.1+27 to 0+00 26 15-Jul-25 13-Aug-25

MAR.1040 Reinstall Debris Boom Pile 3 14-Aug-25 16-Aug-25

CLOSEOUTCLOSEOUT 198 26-Dec-24 03-Oct-25

CLS.1030 Open Cut Area Restoration 35 26-Dec-24 14-Feb-25

CLS.1040 Tunnel Operations Restoration 10 13-Mar-25 26-Mar-25

CLS.1000 Final Testing/Commissionings/Turnover 15 14-Aug-25 04-Sep-25

CLS.1060 Final Bathymetric Survey 2 14-Aug-25 15-Aug-25

CLS.1020 Punch List Correction 10 05-Sep-25 18-Sep-25

CLS.1050 Project Demobilization 21 05-Sep-25 03-Oct-25

CLS.1010 O&M/As-Built Drawings 5 05-Sep-25 11-Sep-25

J A S O N D J F M A M J J A S O N D J F M A M J J A S O N D J F M A M J Jul A S O N D J F
022 2023 2024 2025 2026

14-Nov-24 MTBM Teardown/Load Out

02-Dec-24 Install Main St Access Vault

16-Jan-25 Launch Shaft Backfill

30-Jan-25 Main St Reconstruction

13-Mar-25 Install Drilled Vent Pipe & Grout
29-Mar-24 15-Jan-25, CUT & COVER SEGMENT

29-Mar-24 Install 42" RCP Siphon

17-Apr-24 90-Inch FRP Sta. 28+18 to 26+25

17-Apr-24 Install Sheet Pile Sta. 33+00 to 41+00

01-May-24 Install Micropiles Sta. 33+00 to 41+00

08-May-24 90-Inch FRP Sta. 29+73 to 28+18

13-Jun-24 90-Inch FRP Sta. 34+72 to 29+73

27-Jun-24 90-Inch FRP Sta. 39+46 to 34+72

12-Jul-24 90-Inch FRP Sta. 44+45 to 39+46

26-Jul-24 90-Inch FRP Sta. 49+45 to 44+45

09-Aug-24 90-Inch FRP Sta. 50+58 to 49+45

23-Aug-24 Install WRRF Tie In Vault @ Sta. 50+65

05-Nov-24 Install WRRF Mixing Box Weir Wall

15-Nov-24 Agnes Ave Reconstruction

23-Dec-24 90-Inch FRP Sta. 26+25 to 25+85 Connection
15-Jul-24 16-Aug-25, MARINE

15-Jul-24 Remove Debris Boom Pile

20-Jul-24 MTBM Landing Pad Install

15-Jul-25 Outfall Diffuser & Pip

14-Aug-25 Reinstall Debris Boo
26-Dec-24 03-Oct-25, CLO

26-Dec-24 Open Cut Area Restoration

13-Mar-25 Tunnel Operations Restoration

14-Aug-25 Final Testing/Com

14-Aug-25 Final Bathymetric Su

05-Sep-25 Punch List Corre

05-Sep-25 Project Demob

05-Sep-25 O&M/As-Built Dra

Tri-City WRRF Outfall - 60% GMP

Remaining Level of Effort

Primary Baseline

Remaining Work

Critical Remaining Work

Milestone

Summary

Page 3 of 3

Printed On: 12-Sep-23


	SIGNATURE



